STATE OF WISCONSIN

BEFORE THE WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

NASSER NALAVANDI,

Complainant Case I
No. 23366 MP-882
vSs. Decision No. 16505-G
UNISERV~-LWORTH, WINNEBAGOLAND, MR.
HENRY XROKOSKY, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
(FOX VALLEY TECHNICAL INSTITUTE
FACULTY ASSOCIATION), AND MR. DAVID

NANCE,
Respondents :
NASSER NAHAVANDI, :
Complainant, : Case XXII
: No. 23367 MP-883
Vs, : Decision No. 16504-G

FOX VALLEY TECHNICAL INSTITUTE,

Respondent.
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Appearances:
Nasser Nahavandi, appearing on his own behalf.
Michael Stoll, Staff Counsel, Wisconsin Education Association Council,
appearing on behalf of Respondents Uniserv-North et al.
Mulcahy & Wherry, S.C., Attorneys at Law, by Dennis Rader, appearing
on behalf of Respondent Fox Valley Technical Institute.

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDIK

The above named Complainant having filed two complaints with the
Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission on July 31, 1978 which ultimately
alleged that the above named Respondents had cormmitted certain prohibited
practices within the meaning of the Municipal Employment Relations Act;
and the Commission having appointed Peter G. Davis, a member of its staff,
to act as Examiner in said matters and to make and issue Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Order as provided in Section 111.07(5), Stats.,
and the Dxaminer having consolidated said complaints for the purposes of
hearing; and hearing having been held in Appleton, Wisconsin on December
5, 1978; December 6, 1978; January 24, 1979: January 25, 1979; February 2,
1979; February 22, 1979: February 23, 1979 and March 2, 197%; and the
parties having filed briefs until June 8, 1979; the Examiner, having
considered all of the evidence and arguments presented by the parties,
makes and issues the following

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Nasser Nahavandi, herein Complainant, was employed as a teacher by
Fox Valley Technical Institute from 1966 throuch his January 23,
1978 discharge.

2. At all times material herein, Fox Valley Technical Institute, herein
Respondent Institute, was a municipal ewployer which operated an
educational facility in Wisconsin.
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At all times material herein, Fox Valley Technical Institute Faculty
hssociation, herein Respondent Association, was a labor organization
which functioned as the exclusive collective bargaining representa-
tive of certain employes of Respondent Institute including Complainant.
Respondent Association was one of nine labor organizations wihich,
through their affiliation with the Wisconsin Education Association
Council, herein WEAC, comprised UniServ-North Winnebagoland, herein
Respondent UniServ-North. Since March 15, 1977, Henry Krokosky,
herein Respondent Krokosky, has been employed by WLAC as an advisor
to Respondents UniServ-North and Association on matters pertaining
to labor relations. David Nance, herein Respondent Hance, was
ernployed by WIDAC from February 1977 until at least July 13, 1978 as
a law clerk and ultimately as an attorney who advised various labor
organizations, including Respondent Association, on matters pertain-
ing to labor relations.

At various times during nis teacuaing career Complainant perceived
that Respondent Institute was treating him unfairly. At least since
1969 the bargaining agreerents between Respondent Institute and
Respondent Association have contained a contractual grievance pro-
cedure culminating in final and binding arbitration which was avail-
able to employes such as Cowplaianant for the resolution oi disputes
regarding alleged contractual violations. Complainant did not file
any grievance uncer those collective bargaining agreements between
Respondent Institute and Respondent Association whichi covered the
period of Fall 1962 through Fall 1277. Complainant's failure to
file a contractual grievance during this period was not the result
of any effort by Respondent Association to discourage or preclude
Complainant's utilization of the contractual grievance ariitration
procedure.

On or about September 1, 1977 Complainant ceased performing his
classroon responsipilities becausc of his perception that the awount
of harassment he was receiving frow Respondent Institute had become
SO0 great that it prevented him fromn. teacaning. On Septerber 7, 1977
Respondent Institute reprimanded Comp:lainant for failing to properly
report his absence. Couwplainant grieved said reprimand and Respon-
aents UniServ-Norti, Association, and krokosky fully andé fairly
represented Complainant during tne processing of sald grievance.
Complainant ultimately decided not to pursuc his grievancce beyond
the 2nd step of the grievance arbitration procedure contained in

the 1977-1279 bargaining agreenent between Respoadent Institute and
Respondent Association. On January 23, 19575 Responcentc Instiute
discharged Complainant because his continued abscuce froir work.
Complainant grieved the disciarge and Respondenics UniServ-worth,
Association, Krokosky, and dance fully and fairly represented Coui-
plainant during the processing of said grievance pursuant to the
grievance arbitration procedure contained in the pacties 1577-1979
contract. Respondent Association withdrew the discharge grievance
during the arbitration step of said procedure.

Respondents UniServ-ifiorth et.al. took no action vig-a-vis Complainant
which violated a collective bargaininy agreement.

From July 31, 1577 througn the July 31, 197¢ filing of the instant
conplaints, no Respondent tooi any action vis-a-vis Complainant which
had a reasonaple tendency to interfere with or coerce Complainant in
the exercise of his legal rights.

From July 31, 1877 throucih the July 31, 1978 filing of the instant
conplaints, Respondent Institute took no action vis-a-vis Comirlainant
because of hostility toward any protected concerted activity in which
Complainant may nhave engaged.

Based upon the above and foregoing Findings of Fact, the Exaiiner

makes and issucs the following
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CCLCLULL IO OF List,

1. Responaent Fox Valley Technical Insticule Gic not couuw.dit any
vronibitea practices against Coiglaluant NHasscr danavanod within
tne meaning of Section 111.70(3)(a) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 or 7, Stats.

2. Respondeuts Uniferv--Uortn Vinanelagolana, henry wrohosiy, Fox
Valley Wecnnical Institute Faculby Associaticon, and vavid wance
did not comnit any prohnibitced practices againsc Cowgelainant masser
dahavandi within the meaning of Seccion 111.70(3) ()1, =, 3, 4, 5,
or o6 Stats.

rased upon the above and feregoing Findings of Fact, and Conclusioils
of Law, tire Examniner malkes and issues tae following

ORDLR
That the instant complaint be, ance tie sawe hereby is, dlsmissed.
Dated at Madison, liisconsin this 2kst day of December, 1979.

By _\|\ LN

"Peter G. Davis, Lxaliiner

~3- 16505-G
16504-6



ot

Fox Valley Technical Institute Facultv Association,I,
Decilsion Nos. 16504-G and 16505-G

HMEHORALIDU. ACCONPANYING FILUDILGS OF PACY,
COHCLUSIONE OF LAW ALID ORDLR

The instant dispute had its genesis in Complainant's perception
that ne had been treated unfairly by Respondent Institute over a period
of years, that tnis unfair treatwment had ultimately led to his discharge,
and tnat Respondents UniServ-iiorth et.al. had failec to adeguately aid
him in his efforts to challenge his emplover's actions. At the begin-
ning of the extremely lengthy hearing which this perception generated,
Complainant, being unfamiliar with the manner in which his perception
might most appropriately be translated into prohibited practice allega-
tions, chose the shotgun approach of assertiny that Respondent Institute
had violated Section 111.70(3)(a) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 Stats., and
that Respondents UniServ-iortn et.al had violated Section 111.70(3) (b) 1,
2, 3, 4, 5 and 6, Stats. At the close of Complainant's case, Respondents
Institute and Respondents UniServ-llorth et.al. seperately moved for
the dismissal of all of the foregoing alleged prohibited practices on
the grounds that Complainant had failed to present any evidence which
could support a finding that they had violated any of said statutory
provisions. The Examiner granted Respondent Institute's motion with
respect to Section 111.70(3)(a) 2, 4, 6 and 7 Stats., and Respondents
UniServ-North et.al.'s motion with respect to Section 111.70(3) (b) 2,

3, 5 and 6 Stats. Said action was based upon the Examiner's conclusion
that no credible evidence had been presented waich could in any way be
construed to support said allegations. Given this total lack of evidence,
it was not possible to even make ultimate findings of facts regarding

the dismissed allegations and no useful purpose would be served by a
hypothetical discussion of how Complainant could have met his burden

of proof with respect thereto. Thus the remainder of this decision will
focus upon those allegations which were arguably supported by some
evidence and thus were not dismissed during the hearing.

ALLEGATIONS AGAINST RESPOLDLAYS UWNISERV-ORTH et.al

COERCION

Section 111.70(3) (b)1l, Stats. maikes it a proaibited practice for a
municipal employe "To coerce or intimidate a municipal enploye in the
enjoyment of his legal rights,..." Complainant appears to argue that
Respondents UniServ-tiorth et.al failed to acdequatcly represent his interests
during his conflict with Respondent Institute. lMore specifically Complainant
seers to focus upon the conduct of Respondents UniServ-North et.al. during
the several months which preceded and followed his discharge. If the record
were to reveal that said Respondents had inceed failed to meet their duty
to fairly represent Complainant, a finding of coercion under the above
quoted statute would be warranted. However, as the discussion that follows
will show, the record does not support such a finding.

In June 1977 Complainant called Respondent Krokosky regarding a
question which Respondent Institute had raised about tne validity of
Complainant's teaching certification. Respondent Krokosky advised Com-
plainant to correct any certification deficiencies as soon as possible.
Later that summer Complainant arranged a meeting with Respondent Krokosky
during which he explained what he had done to resolve the certification
issue and also discussed in a general fashion some of the problems which
he perceived existed between himself and Respondent Institute. Complain-
ant did not assert that Respondent Institute was violating any of his
legal or contractual rights and Respondent Krokosky saw no basis for
concluding that any of Complainant's rights were in fact being violated.

Soretime shortly after September 7, 1977 Complainant met Resnondent
Krokosky and showed him the letter of reprimand which he had received

\
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from Respondent Institute for allegedly failing to properly report his
avsences frowm work. Respondent Krokosky advised Coiplainant to grieove

the lecter ana prepared a September 14 gricvance for Complainant's
signature. After Respondent Institute denied ti:e grievance on Seotenber
12, Coriplainant again met witu Respondent Krolosky and followed his

adavice by appealing the grievance to tne next contractual stew. They also -
agreed that a meeting with a WEAC staff attorney migut be useful to pursue
Complainant's perceptions regarding tine harassment he felt he had re-
celved from Respondent Institute. Such a meeting was scheduled for
October 3. During tuls entire perioda, Complainant was absent frou

the classroom and was rcceiving sick leave benefits. On September 30
Respondent Institute denied Complainant's gricecvance at the second step

of the grievance procedure.

) un October 3, 1577 Complainant and Respondent Krokosky met witi
WEAC staff attorney Bruce Meredith and discussed Complainant's belief
that he had been unfairly treated by Responcent Institute in the past
and that said treatient had created an atimospnere in which he had found
it impossible to worii. During said meetiny Comglainant was asked to
prepare a chronoloc¢ical summary of his past cowplaints and upon receipgt
of same several weeks later, Respondent Krokosky discusseu Complainant's
past problers with ideredith. ey concluded tunat no violations of the
contract between Respondent Institute anc Respondent Association appeared
to exist. With respect to Complainant's current reprimand grievance,
Respondent Krokosky, believing that Cowplainant had arguably followed
the proper procedures with respect to his absence, adviseu Conyplainant
to process the grievance tc the tnird step. Cowplainant disregarded this
advice and via an October 17 letter informed Respondent Institute that
he would not be pursuing the reprimand grievance any further.

On October 24, 1977 Respondent Xrokoshky met with representatives of
Respondent Institute and discussed a variety of natters including
Complainant's situation. There was discussion anout Conplainant's
perception of past urnfair treatment as well as his current status.
Although Respondent Institute expressed sowe skepticisn about tine nature
of the "illness" whicn was preventing Comjplainant from working, it indi-
cated that Complainant's job was still intact and that when nis sich
leave ran out on Novermber 7, 1977, an unpaid lcave of absence would be
available to Couplainant if he could verify his need for saie. Res;ondent
Krokosky relayed tihis information to Conjplainent anc advisew aill to contact
Willian. 3irck, Respondent Institute's Director, to discuss the situation
further. Complainant acccpted sald advice and mel with Sirelk on .ovewber 3.
Following said meetinr Cowplainant receivew a letter frow Sirei. whicih
confirmed thaet Corplalnent's sick leave would be enhausted on Wovenber'

7, 1977 and that if he wanted to return to worl:, Comglainant would have

to subrit a doctor's statement indicating tnat he had been treated during
his absence and was now able to return. This regyuireument was reiteratea
by &€irek during a iioverber 14 meeting witn Couyplainant. Cowplainant was
unwilling to provide sucii a statewment because ne hau not actually been
treated for an illness duriug his absenca. In light of Cowplainant's
position, a representative of Responuent UniServ-Norich contacteu Sirek

and learned that a doctor's statement simply iandicating Coiwplainant's
ability to return to work would meet Responcuent Institute's needs. This
information was tiien communicated to Complainant witih aavice that compliance
withh the Respondent's regquest would be in Complainant's best interest.
liowever, Complainant continued to refuse to proviue any doctor's stateuent
and coumunicated his refusal aircctly to Sirek. Through a vovenber 16
letter Sirek told Complainant that if he did not rerort to work with the
reguired doctor's statcrment by Wovember 18, Respondent would consider saild
failure to report cause for discnarge.

Upon learning of tae Wovember 1o letter, Respondent Hrokosky, given
Complainant's refusal to produce the reguireu statement and his judge-
nent that saida refusal mignt well ultimately constituce valia cause for
Complainant's discharge, asked Complainant if ne was interested in pur-
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suing a settlement of the dispute which would incluce Complainant's
resignation. Complainant agreed and on November 20 Respondent Krokosky
met with representatives of Respondent Institute and negotiated a tena-
tive agreement that if Complainant resigned, Respondent Institute would
purge his personnel file, give a positive recommendation of Complainant
to prospective employers, allow him to maintain his membership in group
insurance plans, and not seek to recover any of the sick leave monies
which Complainant had received since the start of his absence. Respon-
dent Krokosky explained the settlement terms to Complainant who agreed
to same. However, on November 29, before all of the terms of the
tentative agreement had been finalized, Complainant, unbeknownst to
Respondent Krokosky, sent Sirek a letter of resignation which was
independent of the terms of the tentative agreement. Said letter
concluded with the statement "I can not single handedly counteract

the immense unlimited and unchecked power of your supervisors. They
had done everthing possible that I can think of forcing me to resign."

On December 10, 1977 Complainant changed his mind and, unbeknownst
to Respondent Krokosky, wrote Sirek withdrawing his letter of resigna-
tion. Respondent Institute accepted said withdrawal on December 13.

On December 15 Respondent Krokosky, having learned of the resignation
and its withdrawal and having been informed by Respondent Institute
that it would now seek to discharge Complainant, sent Complainant the
following letter:

I received the carbon copy of your December 9th letter
to Mr. Sirek on December 12, 1977. As it does not ac-
curately reflect the facts in your case, I am writing
this letter to clarify what actually happened.

11/15 - Laurie Aragon, WEAC Staff, strongly advised
you not to send your letter, dated November
1l4th, to Mr. Sirek in which you stated that
you could not comply with his directive of
November 4th. You indicated via phone that
you would not do so at this time. (Also see
Ms. Aragon's letter of November 15th to you).
Approximately 8:00 p.m. that evening you
called our office and left a message with Ms,
Georgia Bergman to have us mail or deliver
the letter to Mr. Sirek.

11/16 - Your letter of November l4th was mailed to
Sirek.

11/17 - At approximately 9:30 a.m., you called our
office and said not to send the letter.

(In a later discussion with Mr. Sirek, I did
indicate to him that the letter had been sent
by mistake, attributing it to a breakdown in
communications. Although this was not a mis-
take on our part as we had followed your
directions, this was done to mitigate, if
possible, the effects the letter would have
on your continued employment.)

11/21 - I talked with Mr. Sirek and Mr. Whaley con-

11/23 cerning your situation. They were ready to
proceed immediately with dismissal charges
against you but they agreed to delay them
until I had a chance to talk with you. I
was to give them an answer by the morning of
the 28th.

We met and went through all of the alterna-

tives. I again strongly urged you to get a
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letter from your doctor. You said you wouldn't.
With that in mind, the ciioices were then to
either resign or face dismissal charges. The
major pro's and con's of the two were:

Resignation Dismissal
+ Looks better on employ- - Looks worse on enploy-
ment record. ment record.
+ Good chance of collect- =-Probably no chance

ing unemployment either at unemployment.
for "quit with cause"

or after working 4 weeks

and earning $200.

+ Can stay in group hospi- - District might con-
tal and dental at own test your staying
expense. in plan.

Based upon the facts of your case and the above
pro's and con's, it was my recommendation that
it would be better to resign as the chances of
winning your case before the Board and/or an
arbitrator were small. Also, in return for
your resignation, I would try to get the District
to agree to the following: expunge and destroy
all personnel file materials from September 7th
to the present; a positive recormendation from
Mr. sirek; not file any legal action against
you to collect for the sick leave to which they
do not feel you were entitled; and not to con-
test your claim for unemployment compensation.
You were asked to draw up a letter of recormen-
dation for yourself that Mr. Sirek would sign
and to think about any other conditions you
wanted attached if you did choose to resign.
You were to let me know of yvour decision no
later than 9:00 a.m. on the 28th.

11/28 - On Monday morning, you said that your decision
was to resign. (You also did not bring the
letter of recommendation as requested.) Later
that day, I met with the Administration and
they agreed to recommend that the Board accept
your resignation with all of our conditions
except for agreeing not to contest an unemploy-
ment compensation claim if you filed for "re-~
signation with cause." You called later that
day and I informed you of the results of that
meeting. At that time, you mentioned that you
had talked to an attorney and were thinking
about getting a doctor's excuse. I again
strongly advised you to do so, but said that
it should be done inmediately as I was to
inform Mr. Sirek of your decision the next
day.

11/29 You called and said that you had thought about
it again, that the attorney said that he hadn't
had all of the facts in the case, and that you
had again reached the decision to resign and
gave me the authority to submit your resignation
in return for the accompanying conditions agreed
to by the District. I went to see Sirek, informed
him of your decision, and gave him an unsigned
copy of your resignation along with the draft of
a letter specifying the conditions which the
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Pistrict would agree to in return for your
resignation. I told him that once the Board
had acted on your case on Wednesday evening,
that I would give him a signed copy of your
resignation in return for the letter from the
District with the accompanying conditions.

11/30 - I was informed by my office that you had mailed
your resignation to Mr. Sirek. This was not
the procedure to be followed as I was to sub-
mit it only in return for the letter from the
District.

12/12 - Received your letter of December 9th to Mr.
Sirek. The first paragraph is directly
opposite what you told me. It was your
decision to resign and you authorized me to
negotiate the conditions that the District
would agree to in return for your resignation.

12/13 - Was informed by Mr. Whaley that you had reqguested
your resignation be withdrawn.

Was informed by Mr. Whaley at 3:25 p.m. that the
Board will honor your withdrawal of resignation.
However, Mr. Whaley will immediately initiate

dismissal proceedings according to the contract.

In conclusion, I have diligently tried to represent you
to the best of my ability. However, your frequent
"changes of mind" have seriously hampered my efforts

and have undermined my creditability as a representative
of the Entire FVTI-Faculty Association. Nevertheless,

I am prepared to spend as much time and effort as
possible in defending you against the District's charges
in your forthcoming dismissal proceedings and I strongly
urge you to contact me immediately. However, if you
choose to be represented by outside councel before the
Board, that is your decision.

I must again remind you, though, that any outside
attorney fee's and other expense are your sole responsi-
bility and not that of FVTI-FA, WESC, WEAC OR NEA.
Shortly thereafter Complainant contacted Respondent Krokosky
and expressed his displeasure with the content of the foregoing letter.

Through a December 21 letter Respondent Institute informed Com-
plainant that it would consider his dismissal during its January 23, 1978
board meeting. Complainant did not contact Respondents UniServ-North
et. al. about representing him at said meeting and on January 23, 1978
Respondent Institute discharged Complainant for "failure to report for
work, as scheduled, without any excuse from your absence."

Complainant subseguently grieved the discharge and with assistance
from Respondents Krokosky and Association processed his grievance
through the various steps of the contractual grievance procedure. Re-
spondents Krokosky and Association helped Complainant prepare for the
various meetings with Respondent Institute's representative which
occurred as the grievance was processed and fully investigated the
allegations made by Complainant during said meetings as well as Respondent
Institute's response thereto. Said investigation led Respondent Krokosky
to conclude that there was no substantial evidence of any contractual
violations by Respondent Institute. Thus when representatives of
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Respondent Association met on April 26, 1978 with Complainant and
Respondent Krokosky to consider Complainant's request that the grievance

be pursued to final and binding arbitration, Krokosky took the position
that the Association should not arbitrate Complainant's grievance because
he could not think of any theory which might successfully be pursued before
an arbitrator to overturn the discharge. Complainant spoke on behalf of
his arbitration request. After much discussion Respondent Association's
Executive Board voted to arbitrate Complainant's grievance with the under-
standing that Complainant was obligated to cooperate fully with whonever

it assigned to handle his case. The president of Respondent Association's
Executive Committee then sent the following letter to Complainant confirming
said decision.

The Faculty Association Executive Board has decided
to submit your case for binding arbitration. You
nust follow the procedures to the letter as outlined
in the Master Contract.

The Faculty Association welfare committee will monitor
the binding arbitration process. You must coordinate
your activities through the welfare committee and Hank
Krokosky from WESC, concerning all matters in this
orocess.

Shortly thereafter Respondent Krokosky received the following
letter from Complainant dated April 26, 1978.

"In view of the recent development regarding my
appeal and all the previous happenings and cir-
cumstances surrounding the case I have decided

to file complaint against WEA and other parties
involved. After careful examination of all facts
I strongly believe this was the only alternative
left for me to get a fair deal."

As Respondent Institute and Respondent Association began to set up
the arbitration hearing, Complainant wrote Respondent Krokosky and asked
what action if any he should take. Respondent Krokosky answered with
the following letter.

In response to your letter of April 30th, the procedure
contained in the contract for obtaining an arbitrator

is being followed. Once an arbitrator is obtained and

a time and place set for the hearing, you will be notified.
In addition, when future interviews to prepare you case
are scheduled, you will be notified.

Also, please send the doctor's certificate which you
said you would obtain and the name and phone number
(home and office) of that book salesman to this office.

Said letter brought the following response from Complainant:

Thank you for your letter of May 3, and hope you will
arrange the meeting for arbitration very soon. For
your information I stopped at FVTI yesterday and
requested both Mr. Marv Davis and Mr. Sihak to contact
you to speed up arbitration process.

All I am requesting is to have the meeting to be scheduled
as soon as possible and I will have all the information
ready to be presented to the arbitrator. I would assume
it is very essential that certain members be present in
case there is any questions by the arbitrator to be
answered. If there is no objection I was considering

to bring an attorney at my own expense to be present
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in the meeting in addition to other members who have

to be present since there is an attorney for tne

board in the meeting. Regarding vour comment about

the doctor's certificate, I am sure you are referring

to our recent meeting before going to the board. I will
be glad to explain exactly what you told me and what I
told you regarding this matter. Otherwise my position
has been very clear on this issue from the beginning.

As far as the name and address of the salesman, whatever
information I have had I have told you on various occas-
sions and I will be glad to tell the arbitrator the same
information and circumstances. Mr. Krokosky, may I ask
you please schedule the meeting for the arbiteration at
the earliest date possible. 1In order all parties present
the facts available to the arbitrator and he then make
the decision. I am most concerned about the delay
related to this case which is affecting me.

P.S. If there is going to be any reason for further
delay, I request an immediate meeting with Mr.
Marv Davis and Mr. Lou Cihak to be present to
discuss this matter in order to prevent any
further delay.

The foregoing letter provoked the following response from Respondent
Krokosky.

In regards to your letter of May 4th, I would like to
make the following points:

1) Arbitration Hearing - The proper contractual pro-
cedure has been followed and a letter, dated May
5th, has been sent to the Wisconsin Employment
Relations Commission asking them to appoint an
arbitrator to resolve the dispute.

2) Certain Members Present at Arbitration Hearing -
I have no idea who you mean. If you believe that
any of the faculty would be helpful to your case,
you snould let us know immediately. Lou did talk
to Mr. Barribeau and Mr. Gunderson previously,
but what they know would either be of minimal
help or possible damaging. However, their use as
potential witnesses will be re-evaluated before
the arbitration hearing is held.

3) Use of your Own Attorney - The Faculty Association
agreed to go to binding arbitration on your case
with the clear understanding that WEAC/UniServ
staff would represent you. An outsice attorney
is not necessary.

4) Doctor's Certificate -~ At a meeting held on March
20th, I asked you, "Are you willing to get a
statement from a doctor that you are physically
able to come back to work?"” (Dick Joncs and Lou
Cihak were in attendancec at tiils meeting). Y u
said that you would do this for Thurscay. On the

3rd, you said that you weren't able to get in to
see a doctor, but that you did have an appointuent
for 3:00 p.m. on March 29th. You werec told to
keep that appointment.

flasser, that Doctor's certificate may be inrortant
in your case as the past practice of tlhie District

appears to require the submission of one after an

extended illness.
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5) Information on Salesman - The arbitrator may permit
you to testify concerning wiat tne salesman told
you. However, even if he/she does, your testimony
will be given "zero" weight as it is heresay
evidence. Therefore, I make the same request.
Please send the name and phone nunmbers (home and
office) of the salesman to me immediately. His
testimony would be extremely crucial in your case.

Said letter and Complainant's general suspicion regarding the
guality of the representation he was receiving led him to write the
following May 11 and May 17 letters to Respondent Xrokosky anc Chairman
Morris Slavney of the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission.

Dear Mr. Krokosky,

I received your letter dated May 9, 197¢ and I anm
pleased to know that the request for arpiteration
hearing has been filed with Employment Relations
Commission.

In view of my strongest belief that my interest and

right is not being served by you representing me, I

respectfully request you to step aside frowm my case

and another Uniserv member to be chosen to represent
ne.

Dear Mr. Slavney,

I am requesting you to choose tlie arbitrator without
any consideration of recommendation by Uniserv Office
in Appleton or its legal staff. I sincerely believe
the selection of the arbitrator without any influence
of the parties involved would be in the iunterest of
justice.

I do appreciate your cooperation and attention on
this matter.

On May 23, 1978 Complainant was informe:. that Respondent MNance would
be handling the case and that the arbitration hearing would be held on
July 13, 1978 at the campus of Respondent Institute. Shortly thercafter
Complainant received the following letter from the president of Respondent
Association's Executive Board as well as the following memorandum of
understanding which was attached thereto.

Because of recent occurrences, I believe that it is
necessary to clarify my letter of April 28, 1978.
When the FVTI-FA Executive Board decided to submit
your case to binding arbitration, it did so with

the clear intent that you follow all procedures,
cooperate fully with all parties, and be represented
bv WESC/WEAC personnel. Therefore, in ordexr to see
that you fully understand our position, please sidn
the attached memorandum and return it to me no later
than June 2, 1978. Failure to do so will leave us
no alternative but to withdraw our request to subnit
your case to binding arbitration, and, in that event
the Board's decision will stand.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation in this
matter.

Memorandum of Understanding
between the Fox Valley Technical
Institute-Faculty Assoclation

and Nasar Nahavandi
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The Executive Board of the Fox Valley Technnical
Institute-Faculty Association has decided to subnit
Nasar Nahavandi's case to binding arbitration. In
return, Nasar Nahavandi agrees to follow all pro-
cedures; cooperate fully with representatives of
FVITI-FA, WESC, and WEAC; and to be represented at
the arbitration hearing by Attorney David Nance,
WEAC in-house councel.

Complainant subsequently signed said memorandum. On June 27, 1978
Respondent Nance met Complainant for 4 or 5 hours in preparation for
the arbitration hearing. Shortly thereafter Respondent Nance wrote
Complainant the following letter regarding the June 27 meeting.

I am writing this letter to reemphasize a number of
points I made during our meeting on Tuesday, June 27.

1.) It is essential that you prepare a written chrono-
logy of events relevant to your case. While our dis-
cussion on Tuesday was helpful to me in gaining a better
understanding of the nature of your experience at Fox
Valley, it did little to help me develop a systematic
method of explaining your entire case to the arbitrator.
Regardless of the justice of your cause, you don't have
a prayer of winning if the arbitrator is confused as to
who did what to whom, when.

If possible, your chronology should be broken down by
school terms, i.e. spring 1966, Fall 1977, etc. Each
“chapter" covering a school term should explain chrono-
logically what happened over the course of that term.

In order to shorten the chronology, you should restrict
yourself to explaining what happened onlv. That is, do
not take any extra space to set out your opinions as to
why a certain thing was done to you, or as to the un-
fairness of the thing you are discussing. While you

may be able to offer a certain amount of this type of
testimony at the hearing, you should understand that

the primary function of the hearing is to obtain the
facts. The arbitrator will then draw his own conclusions.

Again, let me emphasize that when you are describing
something that happened that was relevant to your case,
you must indicate to the best of your ability, when it
happened. Your case covers in excess of 14 years and

it is very easy for a listener to become confused as to
what exactly you are talking apout. When writing your
chronology, you must stop yourself before you write
about an incicdent and first answer these three important
questions;

1) Most important -~ When

2) Also important - who, i.e., who was there and
who said or did what.

3) Also helpful - Where i.e., where did the
incident take place.

If you do not provide adeguate answers to these questions
when you are testifying at the hearing, your testimony
will be of very little help to you. Writing a chronology
which puts everthing in its proper context would be

very good practice for you.

2.) During our discussion on Tuesday, June 27, we
talked about your having another attorney present at
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tue hearing. I would like to make my position clear
on this.

You have the right to have another attorney present at
the hearing. However, the Associatioun cannot conscnt
to nis taking any part in tihe proceeding. I would
recerpinasize tiiat it would be a great wuste of your
money for you to retain a private attorney to sit and
Observe a potcatially lengthy hearing. It would be

an unnecessary waste since you or your private attorney
will be given access to a complece transcript of the
hearing after tne Association has cumpleted its work

on the case. I would stronyly preFer tnat you not
bring your own attorney to tlie hearing.

3.) Please try to complete your cihronoloyy of cvents
promptly . Forward it to me as soon as vou can. I would
also like you to send me all the docunents you have
which relate to your career at FVII. I realize that
this is quite a pile of paper, but believe me, I will
find tiie tine to review it. Many of the materials may
be very helpful in terms of adding to and backing up
‘your testinony.

4.) I am planning on swending the entirc day before
the arbitration with you, preparing for the hearlng.
But it would be helpful for me to meet with you again
pefore tuat. You mentioned that you mlght be coming
down to Madison soon. It would be good if you could
come down soile time during the week of July 3-7 and
bring you chronology and other records. I will be
here at the WEAC offices all during that week. Please
let me know if and when you will be coming and I will
arrange to have time to see you.

Good luck on writing your chronoloyy. I recognize
that it will be quite a task, but it will help you
to organize your recollections so you can testify
about them clearly.

The June 27 meeting created suspicions in Complainant's mind re-
garding Respondent iNance's abilities and his comuittrient to Cowplainant's
case. Lis suspicions were strengthened when Respondent Nance discussed
the possible postponement of the hearing and ultimately led Complainant
to send the following July 4 letter to Chairnan Slavney.

I am writing to you to request you to consult and
advise Mr. David Nance, to have his questions in
writing to me if possible or have third impartial party
present in all our conferences witia him. This is due
to very extensive lengthy questioning on the phone,
and type of intcrview which had with me on June 27,
when ne met me at my home, his June 30 aand July 1,
telephone conversation follow up to postpone tne
nearing, which I did not ag¢ree. See my letter oi
reply July 1 and explanation of nis conversation of
June 30). I am finding the situation very confusing
particularly his telephone conversation of afternoon
of July 3, which I will be glad to explain.

Furtuaer, awhile back I asked him if hie contacteda Mr.
Bob Riepe he told me had talked to hin anc he will
testify for me, as yesterday I asked hin if he has
received his lcetter nis answer was no. I like to
know what iir. lNance has done to follow uge this matter.
Pleasc uncerstand I do not wish to give any excuse to
be used tu delay my hearing, nor I can sit here and
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allow the confusion continue and as I indicated I will
be glad to explain some of the reason for this con-
fusion and suspicion. I am prepared to present mny
case on July 13 and I will appreciate any further
assistance from Mr. Nance as long as I will have the
opportunity to be hearo. With reference to my lectters
dated April 20, May 11, to Mr. Krokosky, May 17 to you
as well as the content and timing of the letter of Mr.
Marv Davis dated May 25 to me. On various occassions,
I asked Mr. Nance if I could only bring an attorney orx
another party to hearing as my protection, his answer
has been no. Please be assured of my cooperation with
all WEAC staff, but I found it essential to communicate
with you for a better understanding of the situation.

Looking forward to your cooperation and support, I remain.

Note: I have enclosed additional copy of this letter
and the three attached copies in a self addressed
envelope for Mr. Stephen Schoenfeld. If contact-
ing him prior to arbiteration is not in violation
of law, please mail the envelope to him.

Shortly thereafter Respondent Nance received a phone call from Stephen
Schoenfeld, the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission staff menber
assigned to hear Complainant's case, who directed Nance to instruct Com-
plainant to cease his efforts to communicate with the arbitrator. Nance
complied with Schoenfeld's request.

On July 10, 1978 and July 12, 1978 Respondent Nance met with Complain-
ant to prepare for the July 13 arbitration hearing. Following said meetings
Respondent Nance, who had interviewed other individuals in an effort to find
evidence supportive of Complainant's allegations and had fully and pro-
fessionally explored all of Complainant's charges, concluded that no
substantial evidence of contractual violations existed.

On July 13, 1978, Complainant arrived at the site of the arbitration
nearing and informed Respondent Nance that he was feeling ill and wanted
to ask Arbitrator Schoenfeld for a postponement. When Schoenfeld arrived
for the hearing, Complainant began speaking directly to him about his
desire for a postponement. After some discussion, the subject of a
possible settlement was raised and Schoenfeld ultimately obtained the
agreement of Complainant, Respondent Association and Respondent Institute
that the grievance would be withdrawn, Complainant would resign, and
Respondent Institute would give Complainant a positive letter of recom-
mendation and purge his personnel file of all materials related to the
discharge. However, after all the necessary documents had been prepared,
Complainant had second thoughts about the settlement, refused to comply
withh its terms, and left the hearing. Shortly thereafter, Respondent
Mance and Association decided to withdraw Complainant's grievance based
upon their feelings that the proposed settlement had been fair and in
Complainant's best interest; that Complainant's rejection of same and
subsequent departure from the hearing violated the Memorandum of Under-
standing which he had signed; and that the slim chance of success in
arbitration were now virtually nil given Complainant's absence and
Scnoenfeld's previously expressed inclination not to grant a postpone-
aent.

The instant record, winich has only briefly been swimarized in the
preceding pages, clearly establishes that Respondents UniServ-north
et.al. met their duty of fair representation vis-a-vis Complainant at all
times. 1/ There is no credible evidence in said record which would support
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1/ Mahnke v. WERC 66 Wis. 24 524 (1975)
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a finding that any of said Respondents had engaged in any arbitrary,
discriminatory or bad faith conduct while represcating Complainant.

Indeed the record revszals that Res ponuents UniServ-iijorti et a2l not only
avoided the type of arbitrary conduct whicn Mahanke prohibits but also
provided Complainant with high gquality representation under trying cir-
cuistances. The ultinate good faith decision to witudraw Comgplainant's
grievance was based upon factors wilch coulda properly be considered under
Mahnize and docs not constitute a breachh of tie duty of fair representation.
There belng no ev1qence Wthh would suykort a flndlng tudL nes;onaents

tliere is no ba51s for a finding of llngaL coer01on against sald
Respondencs and tiwus the instant allegacion has been disndsseoc.

VIOLATION O COLLECYIVI DARGAILLING AGRLILALLY

section 111.70(3) (b)4, Stats. makes it a prohibited practice for a
labor organization to violate a collective bargaining agreewcnt. An
exanination of the instant record reveals no evidence to support Complain-
ant's allegyation that Respondents UniServ-iorth et.al. violated any
bargaining agreement. T

ALLEGATIONS AGAINSY RUSPONDLLIT TISTITULL

INTERFERENCE

Section 111.70(3) (a)l, Stats. makes it a pronivited practice for a
municipal employer to engage in any activity winich has a reasonable tend-
ency "To interfere with restrain or coerce municipal ewployes in the
exercise of their rights guaranteed“ in Section 111.70(2), Stata. 2/
Inasmuch as Sections 111.07 and 111.70(4) (a) Stats. establish a one year
statute of lindtation for such prohibited practice allegations, only actions
which occurred during the period of July 31, 1977 through tie July 31, 1978
filing of the instant complaint were considered by the Lxaminer. Said
consideration did not reveal any action by Respondent Institute which had
a rcasonable tenency to interfere with Complainantit's rignts under Sec.
111.70(2) stats. Thue said allegation has been dismissed. 3/

DISCRIMINATION

Section 111.70(3) (a)3, Stats., makes it a proaibited practicc for a
municipal enployer "to encourage or discourage a members.iip in any labor
organization by discrimination in regard to hiring, tenure, or other
terns and conditions of employment;..." Complainant appears to argue
that the perceived harassment which ultimately set the stage for his
discharge was in part notivated by Respondent Institute's nostility
toward his unwillingness to “join their camp." 4/ Sucu an allegation,
if supported by a clear and satisfactorv preproncerance of tue evidence
nmig¢ht constitute a discriminating effort by Respondent Institutce to
Giscourave Complainant froim exercising his statutory right to engage in

2/ U/innebago County 16930 (9/79)

3/ Given Complainant's lack of familiarity witin the law, he was unable
to specifically direct the Examiner's attention to any specific

act or acts whicn he believed coastituted interierence. Thus tne
Lxaminer of necessity examnined all actions by Respondent Institute
during the period in question. Inaswwuch as a discussion of said
exaiiination would create a decision of epic proportions wihich would
only yield a finding of no violation witn respecti to eacir of Respond-
ent Institute's actions, no such discussion is found in this dccision.

4/ As noted carlier in this decision thwe statute of limitations estao-

- lished by Sections 111.07 and 111.70(4) (a) Stats. precluwes a finding
of a statutory violation with respect to any act which ocurred prioxr
to July 31, 1377.
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protected concerted activity. ILowever, the recore does not in fact

contain adequate support for Complainant's assertion. There is no con-~
vincing evidence that Respondent Institute was hostile toward any protected
concerted activity in whica Couplainant may have engayed or that Respond-
ent Institute's actions toward C0upla1nant were in any way moiivated by

a desire to discourage him from exercising his statutory rights. Thus

this allegation must be dismissed.

VIOLATION OF COLLLCTIVE BARGAILING AGRULALLIY

Section 111.70(3) (a)5 makes it a prohibited practice for a municipal
employer to violate a collective bargalnlng agreement. iowever, the Con-
mission will not assert its jurisdiction over a breach of contract claim
when the contract allegedly violated contains a grievance arpitration
procedure for the resolution of such disputes unless said procedure was
not exhausted by tne employe because the labor organization breached its
duty of fair representation. 5/ A general application of this Jdoctrine
to the instant case precludes consideration of all possivle violations
of the parties' 1977-197% contract except tlhiose whica Congslainant actually
grieved and therebv attempted to exhaust tue contraccual procedure. 6/ With
respect to the two aorievances wnich the Conplainant actually fileg,
Respondent Institutc raised the defense tihat the contractual grievance
arbitration procedure had not been exhausted. The record confirms that tae
grievance procecure was not exiaustec witilh respect to either grievance and
thus unless this failure to exhaust is excusec by Respondent Assoclation'
failure to fairly reprcsent Complainant, tiie undersigned is precluded from
considering the nerits of the two grievances. YWiti respect to the repri-
rand grievance, the grievant voluntarily cuose not to pursue samne beyond
the second step of the grievance procedure anu thus no finciang of a
failure to fairly represent is possible. Turniay to the discharge
yrievance, it has already been conclucded tinat Respondent Associacion met
its duty to fairly represent Corplainant iun tnat recard. In light of the
forecoing the uncersicnad cannot assert the Corunission's jurisdiction to
determine the merits of Corplainant's contractual claims.

Dated at Madison, tiisconsin this 21st Day of December, 1979.

WISCONGIN iifLOYBEN“ RLLA“IO*' COMIFIESTION

SN

Peter . bavis, lLixaminer

5/ Mahnke op. cit.

6/ Complainant appears to argue that he never filed grievances under past
contracts because nhc knew Responaent Association would not have ade-
guately rerresented him. IHowever tue record contains no convincing
evidence to support Complainant's assertion. Even if suca evidence
existed, clains of past contractual violations would be tiie barred by
the statute of limitations inasnuci as the 1977-1279 contract becane
effective on July 1, 1477.
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